CUUNE”_ SALLY V. BALDWIN
E-Mail: Baldwin@CouncilBaradel.com
Telephone Extension: 3462

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

December 9, 2025

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Attn: Jennifer Lechner

Re: 870 Mill Creek Road, Arnold
Tax Map 32, Block 17, Parcel 4
Permit G02020213, Prefile 2025-0017-P
Letter of Explanation- variance application

Dear Ms. Lechner:

On behalf of our Client, Style Works Design Build, LLC, we are submitting this
statement of justification in support of the application for variances to develop the above-
referenced property with a single-family dwelling. The property is known as parcel 4, as shown
on Anne Arundel County tax map 32 in block 17. The property, known as 870 Mill Creek Road,
is a vacant lot located at the southern end of Mill Creek Road, in Arnold, MD 21012. The lot
contains approximately 14,536 sq. ft. (0.33 ac.) of land zoned R5. The site is also located within
an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) and a Resource Conservation Area (RCA) of the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area, due to its proximity to Mill Creek.

The parcel is traversed by an abandoned dirt and gravel access road, but is otherwise
unimproved and forested. The property is impacted by a tidal flood zone at elevation 6.0, as
shown on F.EM.A. flood map 24003C0159F, and abuts Mill Creek, a perennial stream.
Although the majority of the shoreline of Mill Creek west of the subject property has been
developed and is now deemed Buffer Modified (due to the location of the existing dwellings
along Mill Creek Road), the presence of the existing perennial stream near the southern end of
Mill Creek Road terminates the Buffer Modified area, which provides for the expansion of the
100’ Buffer to tidal waters to fully encompass the subject property, despite the presence of
waterfront homes between the subject property and Mill Creek.

The proposed improvements include the construction of a single-family dwelling,
driveway, public utility connections, and stormwater management practices, as shown on the
attached grading plans. The current proposal addresses stormwater via the installation of
multiple infiltration berms and native planting; the stormwater management plan has been
reviewed and only requires the requested variances for final approval. The proposed dwelling
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will derive access near the southern terminus of Mill Creek Road, from an unnamed right-of-way
that connects Mill Creek Road to Mago Vista Park and which is currently improved with existing
public utilities. Since a previous variance submission in 2021, and following meetings with the
County’s engineering and permit representatives, the owner has re-designed the plan to reduce
the size of the proposed dwelling. The property owner has developed a plan that minimizes
environmental impacts to the greatest extent possible. Importantly, the proposed permanent lot
coverage on the lot will be 1,647 square feet, which is below the 1,864 square feet of existing lot
coverage (the gravel road currently traversing the property).

The current proposal meets all critical area requirements regarding water quality, clearing
and lot coverage; however, due to the presence of existing steep slopes in the area and the
expansion of the Critical Area Buffer, variance relief is required prior to approval of the permit.
Thus, in order to develop the residential lot with a single family dwelling the applicant seeks the
following variances:

1. A Variance to allow the disturbance of 1,999 sq ft. of steep slopes within the Critical Area
in accordance with Article 17, Section 8-201 of the Code.

2. A Variance to allow the disturbance of 4,205 sq ft. of expanded Critical Area Buffer in
accordance with Article 17, Section 8-301 of the Code.

3. A Variance of 7’ to the minimum 25’ front setback in an area zoned R5 to allow a front
setback of 18 in accordance with Article 18, Section 4-601 of the Code.
4. A Variance of 13’ to the minimum 20’ side yard setback to a right-of-way in an area

zoned RS to allow a side setback of 7’ in accordance with Article 18, Section 4-601 of the Code.

Pursuant to Anne Arundel County Code § 18-16-305, the subject property has unique
physical characteristics as it is entirely encompassed by the expanded buffer, despite not being a
waterfront property. The neighboring waterfront properties have the development benefits of
being mapped as Buffer Modified, however the subject property does not. Further, its steep
slopes, perennial stream (with associated buffer) and existing dirt road constitute exceptional
topographical conditions.

As a legal buildable lot in the RS zoning district, the intended use of a single-family
residential dwelling is a permitted use by right. Without the variances, an unwarranted hardship
would result because the applicants would be deprived of reasonable and significant use of their
property: development with a single-family dwelling in an RS residential zone. The surrounding
properties are developed with similarly sized single family dwellings and thus the denial of the
variance would also deprive the applicants of rights commonly enjoyed by others. The granting
of the variance would not confer on the applicant any special privilege for the same reasons. The
variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by the
applicant; the variances are requested due to the conditions on the property that limit the
development area.

Because this request proposes stormwater management where none presently exists, and
reduces the overall lot coverage while providing steep slope stabilization, environmental impact
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has been reduced to the greatest extent possible. The granting of the variance would not
adversely affect water quality, or fish, wildlife or plant habitat, as set forth in the attached Critical
Area report. For the reasons set forth above, the applicant has overcome the presumption in the
Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code. As demonstrated with the prior
submissions, the applicant has evaluated other site planning alternatives and has determined that
the proposed plan would involve the minimum variance necessary to afford the requested relief,
The improvements are for a modest dwelling, that has been reduced in size to the greatest extent
possible, but not so much that it is out of character with the community. Granting the variance
would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, nor would it impair the use or
development of the adjacent property. Mitigation is being provided for any clearing, so overall
the proposal would not reduce forest cover. Approval of the variance would also not be
detrimental to the public welfare for the reasons stated herein.

Thank you for considering this variance request and please let me know if you have any
questions.

Very truly yours,

ally MBaldwin



BOYD & DOWGIALLO, P.A.

Engineers, Surveyors & Planners
Maryland Professional Engineering Firm License No. 47570

December 10, 2025

Office of Planning & Zoning Re: 870 Mill Creek Road

2664 Riva Road Tax Map 32, Block 17, Parcel 4
Annapolis, MD 21401 Plat Book 2, page 7

Attn: Ms. Sterling Seay permit #(G02020213

Dear Ms. Seay,

On behalf of our client, Style Works Design Build, LLC, owner and developer of the above-referenced
property, and in connection with the attached statement of justification from Ms. Sally Baldwin with
Council Baradel, we are submitting herewith a Variance request to the Anne Arundel County Code.

In accordance with the Variance Tnstructions Checklist on-line, the following items are submitted
herewith:

A signed Variance Application.

A copy of this explanation letter, including the statement of justification.

A copy of the Variance Site Plan, and one (1) copy of the Variance

Submittal Requirements.

The deed for the property.

Alist of property owners within 300 feet.

A Filing Fee for the Variance fee and two signs was provided with the original Variance submittal.
a.) A copy of the revised Critical Area report, including the existing and developed plan views,
one copy of the project notification application, one copy of the County topography map at 200
scale showing the property location.

b.) The pre-file comments from Planning and Zoning.

¢.) A copy of the completed single-family engineering checklist. One copy of the updated/revised
Stormwater Management Report.

W=

Novn e

We appreciate your attention in this matter. If you have any questions or require any additional
information regarding this request, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Very truly yours,

Boyd & Dowgiallo, P.A.

iy

x/f
By: ﬂ L /

Jeﬁﬁ\ Tolodziecki, P.E.

bt
cc: file
enclusures
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Proposed Reinforced Silt Fence

Proposed Limit of Disturbance
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mmiglch pnitsemly, mechanically of by haiid, to a depth of 1-2 inches. ‘ 8 £07i-_t/ poed Liber 37157 Folio 216 a tidal floodplain of Mill Creek, a tributary to the Magothy River. Although . 7C C/jl’l accordance V'//i'h Aftfc/cei Z7, ﬁeCtl'?flz 8{;2;01[3 of tfie'/?n;}egg\é'ugde;-tcognbl
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E. Seouring Straw Mulch: Straw muleh shall be‘secur.ed immediately following mulch application to reduce the 10—year post—development discharge to its pgre).i—- de:/ elopment rate 9. Fine gmflc and stabilize all dlstgrbed and affected areas,‘ Insml‘l dnveway to final surface ‘and stabilize 75%-!—‘ steep s/qpes within the Critical Area and allow the construction of a
minimize movement by Wmd or water. The following methods are permitted: and minimize any impacts to existing steep slopes. aceess with CR-6 gravel or pavémetit from aecess road or right-of-way to the structure. (2 Days) dwelling and driveway.

: ' . S : . L Given that the site discharges directly to a tidal floodplain, and the , .

i Use amulch-anchoring tool which is designed {¢ punch and anchior muleh into thie soil surface to a E S D S U _M M A R Y TA B L E required ESD volume ,is bell'n gOVI' deld Ony site thle site ou'?fa/l & . L L , . . ' : v 2. In accordance with Article 18, Section 4—601 of the Anne Arundel County
minimum depth of 2 inches. . This is the most effective method for seturing mulch, however, itis T——— q t—of—investiqation (P 0 /3 g point al ’ th thern t b d line 10, With grading inspector’s approval, temove reniainmg sediment controls. (1 Day) Code, a 13 foot variance to the required 20 foot setback of an abutting
limited to relatively flat arcas where equipment can operate sately, Total Required ESD volume = 206 cu. ft. point—or—investgat .0.L.) 18 a poin ong the southernmost. boundary in e g ; ;

. R ol 9 " where runoff leaves the property and -enters the floodplain of Mill-Creek. e , ) right—of—way to allow a side setback of 7 feel.

i, Wood eollulose fiber may be used for anichioring straw. - Apply thé fibsr binider at a fiet dry weight Microscale Practice — Landscape Infiltration Berms The site outfall, and P.O.l. were inspected on a field investigation by an 11. Maintenance. (Ongoing . . . B
of 750 pounds per acre. If miiked with water, use 50 pounds of wood cellulose fiber per 100 ESD volume prov’d. P = 216 cu. ft. employee of Boyd & Dowgiallo, P.A., in May, 2024, and were found to be g'oun/g/ (zi)cjéd%nc\farg;féeA?gC£ZqL;e dseiztlzrlllova; g)oei dclasftl.f/,’]bear/)qgeneo fA ,:200’65/ Sq.Ft
all fwater. ' 1 it fi e T 7 . . . R ’ ’ o
o ; ‘ S . ’ ;2%?,53;2?’ aiicszu,gggn'"pégggt condition, with no signs of erosion, flooding, or *For lots with long proposed driveways, add to sequence: “Tnstall driveway to base course prior to any of expanded buffer within the Critical Area and allow. the construction of ¢

i, Liquid bindersmay be used. Apply at higher ratos at the edges where wind catches muleh, such as Total Microscale ESD volume provd = 216 cu. ft. Given that the ESD, recharge, channel protection volumes and overbank house construction.” dwelling and driveway.
in valleys and on ¢rests of slopss. The remainder of the ured should appear uniform after binder . 7 H i H
application, Binders listed in the 2011 Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Total ESD volume required = 0 cuft. {IOOd protection volumes are being pm\{lded, there should not be an increase o 4. In accordance with Article 18, Section 4—60t1 of the Anne Arundel County
PP : * ¢ in runoff as a result of the proposed improvements, no adverse effects . A .

Sediment Control or approved equal shall be applied at rates recommended by the manufacturess. should occur to the site outfall or P.O. . 2022 Code, a 7 foot variance to the required 25 foot front setback to allow a

front setback of 18 feet. :

iv.. Lightweight plastic nefting may be tised to sécure mulch. The fetting will be stapled to the ground

IR e e STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTE

2. Temporary Seeding: -
This grading permit #602020213 was reviewed under the 2010 regulations for stormwater

* Excluding removal of ex. abandoned road and prop. SWM Plantings.

K Lithe: 100 pouids of dolomitic limestone per 1,000 squage feet. ' management. Stormwater. management practices will be provided for the proposed redevelopment
’ Fertilizer: 15 pounids of 10-10-10 per 1,000 square feet, S shown hereon in accordance with Article 16, Section 4 and the final plan on file with the Office STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DATA
Yeed: Perammial rye — 0.92 pounds per 1,000 square feet (February 1 through April 30 or August of Planning & Zoning. ESD to the MEP was achieved through the use of a landscape infiltration ]ND E X 0 F DR A W] N GS‘
15 through October 31): . berm practice, in accordance with Chapter 5, Section M—3 of the 2009 MDE Stormwater Design Project Table for Drainage Area ’ sked A 2
; Mitlet— 0.92 pounds per 1,000 square feet (May 1 through Avgust 15). Manual. Although not required, the Overbank Flood Protection volume is being provided on site by TN : A ‘
Mulch: Same as 1 D and E above. , RS the "Reduced Curve Number Method” to ensure that slope stability is maintained. it Number ___[G0202021 SHEET 1: COVER, NOTES, SITE ANALYSIS & SWM TABULATIONS, STANDARD
P ey : Project Number __120-231 RESPONSIBILITY NOTES, SCHEDULE OF PHASING & DEVELOPMENT
3. Nofills may be placed on frozen ground. Al fill is to by placed in approximately horizontal layers; each Project Name Magothy SHares SHEET 2: BORING RESULTS, OWNERS LISTS, RESQURCE PLAN + D.AMAP S
layer having a loose thickness of not more than 8 inches, All compaction requirements are inaccordance to ‘ ﬁtructureAddress " [Mill Creek Road _ - SHEET 3: SWM DETAILS/NOTES, CRIT. ARFA NOTES, ESD D. A MAP,
Anne Arundel County Standard Specifications for Construction as well as the AA County Design Manual ) Structurs City Arriold PROP. - PLAN VIEW
and Standard Detailé: Fills for pond embankirieiits shall be compacted as pér MD-378 Construction. S TORM WA TE R MNAGEME N T S UMMAR Y TABL-E Stat Marytand . GRADING/S| LAN, BIO—LO /L. CRIT. AREA NOTES
i y . PR e Siruchats Zip 31012 SHEET. 4. ING/SWM PLAN, BIO—-LOG DETAIL, CRIT.
F] Speeifications. Al othier filly shall b compacted sufficiently so.as to b stable and prevent erosion wiid . - otal Dratage :
: CONSULTANT S CERTIFICATION sipposs , B MMM SENG | svpoL | Ggupcreery | StM Prastioe nores v oss
AL AN A 4 KX —A L : - ‘ RCN - Pre
: The developer’s plan to control silt and erosion is adequate to 4 ‘ |censtueion 62
contain the silt and erosion of the property covered by the plan. | 4. Permanent Sod: Environmental Site {£50v) 206 Vs Provided through the use of microscale landscape Ron - Post 64
cert/f){ that this P lan of erosion and sediment control rep resents a . Installation of sod should follow permanent seeding dates. Seedbed preparation for sod shall be as noted in esign volume infifération berms. RCN - Woods 3070
pr actical and workable p_lan based on n)/ personal /f_now/edge of this ‘ﬁx\ﬁgﬁ%ﬁ‘i%?ﬁ?}@r section (B) above. Permanentsod is o be tall fescue, state approved sod; lime and fertilizer per permanent Total Number of
site, and was prepared in accordance with the requirements of Anne & @% Ma fi W, seeding specifications and lightly irrigate soil prior to laying sod. Sod is to be laid on the contour with all Recharae Vol - Provided through the use of microscale landscape ?“E’";zquire T B
Arundel Soil Conservation District Plan Submittal Guidelines and the "?‘%%‘ ' % % ends tightly abutting. Joints are fo be staggered between rows, Water and roll or tamp sod fo ifisure positive ecnarge volume (Rev) 47 M-3 infiltration berms. Notle 1) 10"
current Maryland Stan dards and Specifications for Soil Erosion- and P ; . ;%ﬁ root contact withi the soil. All slopes steeper than 3:1, as shown, are t6 be pérmatiently sodded or protected PE Addrassed (see
Sediment Control. @i;% 4 ﬁéﬁ%’ with an approved erosion control netting. Additional watering for establishment may be required. Sod is not The channel protection volume for this lot is Nate 2} 1.0%
rol. . . . , el % to be installed on frozen ground. Sod shall nof be transplanted when moisture content (dry or wet) and/or being provided through the use of environmental MD 8-Digit HUC o131
| have reviewed this erosion and sediment control plan with the 5 iy ‘extreme temperature may. adversely affect its survival. In the absence of adequate rainfall, irrigation should ; site design practices that provide the target rainfal (see Note 4} 131001
/ devel ] e e & S shnnt of sod ! s Channel Protection (cPv) N/A W—3 value of 1.07, as specified in Table 5.3 of the HOC e
. L v 3 : sod. e, 0% . Rl -~ Cotnty Use S Bl e M oo A
owner eveloper. & % @ periormed fo ensuire estblisument ot 506 Storage Volume revised M.D.E. Manual and return the site back to . ¥
& & e L a- “pre—development. state of woods in good New davelopment (MWL),
- - S $§ 3- Mining Operations: condition”. For Each Practice in the Drainage Area Redvelopment (RE(DE% or
At el . ) ' S0 Restoration (REST) :
g; y g@&c AR @ g"‘? Sediment conirol plans for mining operations must include the following seeding dates and mixtures: . . . . E S.orA estoration (REST) ‘ MDP Code PERVISTS FERVIGUE
» ; . ¥ %‘r, l%&%% w@g. ; » Proylded by a direct outfall to a tidal floodplain of| DEVICE AREA DRAINING ACRES MO NORTH MD EAST wa, Mainteriance N
Jerry Tolodziecki P #1577 Date ) ‘%ﬁ'ﬂgﬁgﬁ&@?&a@ For seeding dates of February 1 through April 30 and August 15 through October 31, use seed mixture of tall Overbank Flood (Qp10) N/A N/A F%ch;’eri?ectgﬁhoylﬁ:mgo?s rzgl;lrl';ea;mtc;jegvirrt:agilge MDE BMP ON or OFF DRAINAGE | TO DEVICE (sq. | RESTORED (See| ~COORD  |COORD (NADS3| {eu-ft) (e Responsibility Camhients
. fescue at the rate of 2 pounds per 1,000 square feet and sericea lespedeza at the minimum rate of 0.5 pounds Protection 4 # ” STORM_ID STRU_NAME CLASS MDE BMP TYPE | CONSTRUCTION PURPOSE BITE LAND USE| AREA (acres) ft) Note 3} (NADB3 - FT) -FT} Note 5)
OROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION. | HEREBY CERTIFY 000 square fee by the "Reduced Curve Number Method” to ensure = -
THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR per 1,000 square feet. that slope stability is maintained. Bldnk - County Use ; e i _
B O YD & O W G I A L L O P A APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED 1 Landscaps Infiltration Berm E  MILS NEWD ON 12 0.043 1,200 NA N 808,006 E 1,452,097 216 Individual Homeowner
9 es He PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 6. Topsoil shall be applied as per the Standard and Specifications for Soil Preparation, Topsoiling, and Soil
ENG/ N EER S* S U RVEYO R, S‘*P | A N NER ) g)ngAggNMgﬁ;’?/\?,_ féfg’gﬁ; o, 19577, Amendments from the 2011 Maryland Standards and Specitications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control. } NOTES ) ) ) ) ‘
% Extreme Flood orovided by a dirsct outfall to @ tidal floodplain of 1- Rafnfaﬂ targst (from Tgbie §.3, Désign quual pp.5.21 -22) used to détermine ES[? goals and size prac_ticgs {for new teyslopimient or rédeveloprhént). If praciice is for restoration, then PE_REQ is tinch.
4 12 Heag d q uarters Drv Ve, S u /.t (] 5 7. Use of these Vegetative Establishment Specifications does not preclude the permittee or contractor from Protection @n N/A N/A Mill Cresk. P 2: Rainfall addressed (using both ESD fgchniques and pfacﬁcei, arid siruciural practices) by he BMPs within the drainage area
meeting all of the requirements set forth in the 2011 Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion 3 - Equels Impervious Area Draining JggDavice when PE_ADR = 1 inch (for rasiaration only)
. M[.//efSV['//e ' Maf)//and 2 7 708 ) and S (g{ t Contr 11 ary P . 4 - Maryland 8-Digit HUC ydrolog) Hinit Code} can be found by using the map at: hitos:#/data.maryland Bov/Eneriysand Environine t/idardland:s:8:Dis it-Suly-Watarsheds/e9i%vung
4 (4 / 0’) 799—123 and Seciment Lontrol. : 5 - Walér Quality volurié, ‘ajyl G Bt s violuma of thé actual storage volunie in lhe device of the velums fréri the 1-year 24-hour stor for the drainage area o e device (2.7 x Ry x AY12) S C ﬂ A P P R 0 Er A L B L 0 C K
Maryland Professional Engineering Firm License No. 47570 VA/ E/A NC E/Gi EA D/NG & SE D/ME N; (j ON; / E OL / LAN
' BOYD & DOWGIALLO, P.A ' ‘ ‘
STYLE WORKS DESIGN BUILD, LLC ENGINEERS*SURVEYORS*PLANNERS - 8 70 q i] Z Z CR %[ 1 g! i z( R O 4 D
204 SOUTH VILLA AVENUE 412 Headquarters Drive, Suite 5 v ¢ | Sheet No.: 1 of 4
. . y e zf . -
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 Millersville, Maryland 21108 \dpy o Qs [Checked By: JET TAX MAP 32 BLOCK 17, PARCEL 4
2 S & A
| 786—-391~5569 (410) 729—1234 (P) o SOyl OATE: NOVEMBER, 2025 ZONED R5
SIKORAINVESTMENT@GMAIL.COM (410) 729—1243 (F) ﬁ”“?‘?ﬁ%ﬁ% %3%@’%@‘?” Permit #G02020213 |
] | JERRYT@BNDFA.COM e e e g@ 7 R THIRD DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MD 21012
4 ) ‘ A : STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 7,
NO. DA TE . BY REV/S/ON APPROVED DA TE EXPIRATION DATi 3-16—2026." 4 roj' 0.

J \\MAL\Land Projects 2020\3 Digit\20—231\DWG\20~231 CSC BASE 7~1-25.dwg //C5C 1 ' | | | J O B # 20 — 2 3 7




LE GEND 3‘4-2‘ STANDARDS AND SPECIF!_(_;ATIONS
. & - FOR ‘
ADJOINING OWNERS R | |
Existi Cont . e e B e e SO PREPARATION, TOPSOILING, AND SOIL AMENDMENTS
TAX MAP 32, BLOCK 17, PARCEL 798 TAX MAP 32, BLOCK 17, PARCEL 797 xisting  Lontour . : ’
LOT 30 LOT 5, FUNHOUSER PROPERTY Existing Wire Fence e Definitica
PLAT BOOK 101 PAGE 18 ‘ot s '
JSZ;YO /‘Vj/,qu%gé)_/N MELANIE DANDS EXl‘St{ﬂg Wood Fe'nce . %uﬁf;d The process of preparing the soils to sustain adequate vegetative stabilization,
866 MILL CREEK ROAD 202 PAULINE COURT Existing Woods line Ao ASARAL | |
ARNOLD, MD 21012 ARNOLD, MD 21012 Existing Gas Line e+ e Purpose
TAX # OZJO——N\?ﬁg —”55806 1600 TAX # 0250 7\/?/\2/3 “53?05009 1 Existing Gas Valve f;‘([} To provide a suitable soil medium for vegetative growth,
L 37493 / F 25 L 13581 / F 33 Existing Stormdrain Inlet | Conditions Where Practice Applies
TAX MAP 32, BLOCK 17, PARCEL 394 TAX MAP 32, BLOCK 17, PARCEL 797 Existing Stormdrain Manhole @ Where vegetative stabilization is to be established,
LOT 38 LOT 6, FUNHOUSER. PROPERTY Existing Sewer Manhole ® ' ) .
STEPHEN R.. HUTCHINS PLAT BOOK 101 PAGE 18 N Criteria
MARY A. HUTCHINS CHRISTOPHER SHIFFLER Existing Sewer Cleanout & A . .
. 867 MILL CREEK ROAD 204 PAULINE COURT . ® . Soil Preparation
”"m:? ARNOLD, MD 21012 ARNOLD, MD 21012 Existing Telephone Manhole L Temporary Stabilization i
e . TAX # 03-525-22369050 TAX # 03—000-90050092 : Existing -Ulility Pole R oL a.. Seedbed preparation consists of loosening soil to a depth of 30 5 inchies by means of suitable
. %m% ZONING R5 ZONING R5 - / O agriculutral or construction equipment, such as disc harrows or chisel plows o rippers mounted
L ! L 6861 / F 512 L 38855 / F 115 Existing Water Valve En CIO;?W(;:EO" egzip;:;nt. After the soil is loogened, It must not be rolled or dragged smiooth
e - L . ut left in the roughened condition. Slopes 3:1 or flatter are to be tracked with ridges running
. P i "?:;; “, TAX MAP 32, BLOCK 17, PARCEL 395 Existing Water Meter @ : paraliel to the contour of the slope. ’
2o &5 e “\\ : ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY . b. Apply fertilizér and lime as proscribed on the plans.
"~ s DEPT REC & PARKS Pre/Post Development Discharge . , ) S
‘*::\’%Qg ANNAPOLIS. MD 21401 Point : ¢ Incorporate lime and fertilizer into the top 3 to 5 inches of soil by disking or othier suitable
e &ﬁ%& ] means,
- z‘{x TAX # 03-—-000-30000507 ; Stabilizati
~ T 18 ‘?ysv‘ N JONING R5 Flow Direction Arrow _____W 2. Permanent Stabilization »
— — 5 L 2730 / F 685 & A soil test is required for any earth disticbaice of 5 acres or more:  The minimum il
- —— ~Zg Ex. FEMA Line e . conditions required fof permanent vegetative éstablishment are: :
ks . “\\ ' H 1 X
Ny N B g T i Soil pH between ﬁ.O and 7.0;
ez 8 4,«2;“‘“ x e 19 s ] Ex. 15%+ Slopes ii. Soluble salts less than 500 parts per million (ppm).
W“‘Mn el > - \\ " Ersy PaPRl : a - . i .
P o sy il Joil contains less than 40 percent clay but enough fine grained material {greater than 30
. | !; M“%Q % ; ﬁzj {;\ e — . Limits of Non-Tidal e a e e - percent silt‘tp:us clay) to ;;trzlidfl: tixedczzacity ta gold 1‘ x(r;oderate amount of moisture,  Ail
. ‘ o} gy e = . exception: if ovegrass wi planted, then 4 sandy soil (less than 30 percent silt plus clay)
po— e P - o -1 gaﬁm A A, A, Ty . i\j Wetlands would be acceptable. Pt e ey
C X B g T L 7 2 T I N - bod
MlLL WL) P s % P g ‘,}” 2"{_: 16 o M‘::. -Zf m?;»; :iws‘;;:%Q S i‘} i v iv. Soil containsg 1.5 percent minimum organic marter by weight, :
‘ " &= \00/660/ 5 e/ é]‘ T «OJH‘TFAI;L—N— M“:;é;::/ & WW\\-»Q' ~ N: \ | v.. Soil contains sufficient pore space to permit adequata raot penefration.
\ % \ (/;;//;‘/ /@A"O;Gﬂﬁr/ e - g Z /-@L b &gﬂéw Ia_,m% - B -»Nj‘?a\g@ . \ b. Application of amendments or topsoil is required if on-site soils do not meet the above
) - o, rj:;ﬁ, - e &” _e,ju,eij "5 e ~ . conditions, _
» I pet gl b e SRS d o @a{?% 20 e
I /W D A \“"‘/Figﬁ e '6:5? ﬂi%i ;;'ZM =4 4:: 16 j: . »';// 5 ‘\\ N . AN N ¢ Graded areas must be maintained in a true and even grade as specified on the approved plan,
M L«L é i?.Cl,V}-T- T g;, e TB" e f@@ \ i«\ A\ e “*\“:(\ then scarified or otherwise loosenéd 16 a depth of 3 to' 5 inches.
: Y % P SR £ ot oy 5, B
CREEK ' S N A 728 V2SN NN
Ez J R?Nfgz L BP0 P \i) . a\ 7 S \”s\%,k FONN B2
VI tels 000 s - N T AR N ’
2 g e SN : £ o r~ e X
| '/ APT =060 CFS X | g \ ) AN ) D
d g - ; / PR AN
; L /jf /"::///:" /{Qj é[? EZ:: ;j/ 0 72“~ CF;; / Q\E x\ (/\ ’ ) \v"g \%* \ L j ™ . d." Apply soil amendments as specified on the approved plan or as indicated by the results of a soif
e oy L * : T\ y / ' test.
: . Mix soil amendments intothe top 3 10 § inches of soil by disking or ather suitable means. Rake

G > s S :'“ e p
G E P R 0 PO S E D D RA [ N A G E | lawn areas to smooth the surface, rémove large objecis like stones and branches, and ready the

area for seed application. Loosen surface soil by dragging with z heavy chain or other

EXISTING DRAINA

A R E A M A P } A R E A M A P ) equipment o roughen the surface where site conditions will not permit rormal seedbed
Py e = . g 7 preparation.  Track slopes 3:1 or flatter with tracked equipment feaving the soi! in an irregular
’ SCALE: 1"= 60 SCALE: 1 60 condition with ridges running paraflet to the contour of the slops. Leave the top | 163 inches of
\ ‘ " ; s0il loose aud friable. Scedbed loosening may be y on niewly disturbed areas;
Y ST DENRY = | | SOILS LEGEND " ke .
= — wgg A B iy ) . L '::. » < pwa: Downer-:;r.nmonton—ur;;n land complex, 0 to 5 {. Topsoil is placed over prepared subsof prior to establishment of permanent vegetdtion, The purpose
%0 ; \\\\\\\ . . Is to provide a suitable soil medium for'vegetative growth, Soils of corcern have Jow moisture
& t slopes (A) . - -
ASZe .\ ) - . percent s OPe'S content, low nutrient fevels, low pH, materials toxic to plants, and/or unacceptable soil gradation,
7 - \ “; . - el T ’ " 4 ‘ AuD: Annapolis—urban land complex, 5 to 15 percent slopes R o o ‘ e _ :
\ } - ; b ) / - 2. Topsuil salvaged from an existing site may be used provided it meets the standirds a$ set forth in
these specifications, Typically, the depth of topsoil to be salvaged for a given soil typé can be found
‘\/ . in the repregentative s0if profilé Sectidn in the Soil Survey published by USDA-NRCS.
s "‘\%% g\::l % 3T dpsoiling is limited to areas having 2:1 or flatter slopes where; :
5 % S \a The texture of the ex subsol iaf i : i ati
» X : posed subsoil/parent muterial is not adequate 10 produce vegetative growth,
) ) ti-'_(g b. The soil material is so shallow that the rooting zone is not deep enough to support plants or
6 . ‘ < furnish continuing supplies of moisture and plant riutrier ’
» {)‘ﬁ \ . MM/ (”9( 1S Wing supphies o € ANG plant nuirents.
gk P i ; - X : ‘
’ . 0 /@v \ Q= c. The original soil to be vegetated containg matrial toxic to plant growih,
- _AI.509150 e = 3 HYDROLOGIC SOIL PROPERTIES | ,,
M W ) g N,,,,5 . ‘j:/ S \ ~ . § § . d. The soil is so acidic that weatment with limestone is niot feasible.
o B N % Q% C l 4 SSIFI E D B Y SO I L TE & TU R E * 4. Areas having slopes steepér than 2:1 require special consideration and design,
L Iy . s I - i
g 5. Topsoil Specifications; Soilto be used as topsoil imust meet the following criteria:
E/;Ziigﬁ V;’gTS'R MINIMU%;_gF/(Lf;RAUON HYDROLOGIC SOIL 4. Topsoil must be a foam, sandy foam, clay loam, silf loam, sandy clay foam, or loamy sand:
l TEXTURE CLASS W, CROUPING Other suils may bé used if recommended by an agronomist or soil seientist and approved by the
= . . (INCH PER INCH) (INCHES PER HOUR) appropriate approval authority. ‘Tapseil must not be a mixfuré of conirasting textured subsoils
NOTE: The pro perty shown hereon is located within FEMA flood 557 2 dnd must contain less thaw 5 percent by volume of cinders, stones, slag, coarse fragments,
- = \D Zone AE El=6.0 as shown on F.EF. M.A. Flood Insurance Sand 0.35 - gravel, sticks, roots, trash, of other matétials Jarger than (% inches in diameter. )
e Rate Map, Community Panel No.24003C0159F of Anne Loamy Sand 0.31 2.41 A b. Topsoil must be free of noxious plants or plant parts such as Bermuda grass, quack grass,
Arundel County, Maryland. (Unincorporated Areas) dated Sandy Loam 0.25 1.02 5 Johnsan gruts i g, polson Ty, thise, o offlersas speeifie.
] 0.52 B ¢. Topseil substitutes or amendments; as recommended by & qualified agronomist or soi] scientist
2/ 8/ 15. .Laam 0.19 T, - and appraved by the appropriate approval uthority, mdy be used in lieu of natural topsoil.
Silt Loam 0.17 : 6. Topsoil Application
. Sandy Clay Loam : 0.14 017 ¢ 4 Erosion and sediment control practices must be maintained when applying topsoil.
L E: 1.4 5’ 0 00' 2. 7. ) , ”WEW % Clay Loarn 0.14 0.09 b b. - Uniformly distribute topsoil in a 5 to § inch layer and lightly compact fo a minimum thickaess
o S, f \T N 8 MZ)D 6““56 B = | U - . . Silty Clay Loam 0.11 0.06 D of 4 inches. Spreadinig s to be performed in such a munner that sodding of seeding can proceed
LOT 29 1€ E,E’ £l =31, QO(NGVD 88, C WTAWMC e 2 4 « ) . - with 2 minimum of additional soil preparation anid tiflage. Any iffegularities in the surface
555 * 5 ED % ¥ 7 EX METAL 7ol I ) S, . Sandy Clay 0.09 0.05 D fine & il h i be ¢ ; "
_.»;@;}:b y 50 D ‘Vﬁ, " ; 3, R{ IG T : 4 N . ) resulting from’ topsoiling or. othier operations miist be dorrected in' order to prevent the
e = EX. r ‘ ¢ }f i O Ey § ] / N . Silty Clay 0.09 0.04 D formation of depressions or water pockets.
o] ». ‘ /% i e 5 " : - E B - - .. . Sy ox
" £ 0 A ity W{“{ ; ., < Clay 0.08 0.02 D <.~ Topscil mast ngf be placed if the topsoil or subsoil s in a frozen or miuddy condition, when the
/ = 2 -~ s )\m : : subsoil is excessivaly wet or in & condition that midy otherwise be detrimental to proper grading
. i e . (‘»{}g‘ £ e ® Taken from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources, Water Resources Administration, ,
M i N 87°06 ‘36" E > !"““m o Stormwater Management Division Standards and Specifications for Infiltration Practices.
. [l e . w, ) B.13
H . =, ,
167.19 j ) % N .
[ | R ~ -
" ANNE ARUMNDEL } ™ ~
LIBER 2730, FOLIO 685 i T »
ACCT NO. = ‘ and i
. ) sexdbed preparation,

L, Soil tests must be performed o determing this exact ratios and application rates for both lime and

ot z) ‘ \ ? AT § %fzﬁ’i ~ o, BOG PROTECTION NO TE C.. Soil Amendments (Fertilizer and Lime Specifications)

Mo T T T e T @B T I SRR i - e ] A h o S This site is not located within a bog, a bog buffer area or within a contributing P e PetormiK } y
AN = o , N . : {oe D drainage area of a bog, as determined by the Anne Arundel County Bog Protection ::;’ggz;e‘;”p;‘z:;:T{;&m‘:f;::gﬁaamt of Sgcrfl:s or n{mre. Soil analysis may be performed by a
¥ . : : X : A Area Guidance Map, dated December, 2006. be used for chemical a;laiym. ralory. Soil samples taken for engineering purposes miay also

I S TO Z %E ] C E 0 A _D N 0 TE 2 Fmifize'rs muscybe uniform in composition, free flowing and suifable for accurate application by
S C E N [ C & H I 4 A appropriate equipment. Manure may be substituted For fortilizes with priot approval from the

:(%’ - - = . = - appropriat approval authsﬁ:y. Fertilizers must all be delivered to the site fully label i
This site .does not derive access from or abut a scenic or historic road as shown the apoli et g et §tte fully labeled according w
“““ £ =20.5 0 0, on Anne Arundel Coun ty Scenic and Historic Roads Map, da ted 20086. .e app. mablxe laws and rpust bear the riams, trade name or trademark and warranty of the producer.
=20, A 3. Lime man?nals mtfst be groynd limestonie (hydrated or bumnt time may . be substituted except when
.o hy%m)see;mg) which contains at least 50 percent total oxides (calcium oxide plus magnésitin
o oxide). Limestone rist b ground to such fineness that at least 50 percent will pass through a #100

' 5 WATER & SEWER SERVICE ARFEA e and 930100 et il s hrovgh 120 mesh i, g

. LI o RSN N e = S g 5Dt e W o o 4, Lime and ferilizer are to be evenly distribut - N - y

o el — d , 9 WATER SERVICE AREA: BROADNECK — EXISTING SERVICE disking or otfer suiagie menry y distributed and incorporated into the top 310’5 inches gf soil by
X NON=TIDAE . NV:5.12 A SEWER SERVICE AREA: BROADNECK ~ EXISTING SERVICE . T Ao mens. 1 |

WETLANDS.. - - " : 3. Where the subsoil is sither highly acidic or composed of heavy ¢lays, spread ground limestone at the

/ o e g, e a5 : rate of 4 to 8 tons/acre (200-400 potinds per 1,000 square feet) prior to the placement of topsoil,

o HISTORICAL, _ARCHAEOQLOGICAL

This site does not contain any historical or archaeological items, based upon
a field observation by Boyd & Dowgiallo, PA. and is not part of an existing

cemetary. £ AW

2” Hot Mix Asphalt Surface Course

Z ON [ N G N 0 TE 4” CR—6 Compacted Gravel
This site is located within an RS zoning district and _ é;a)f, Py <y oPE VARIES

EL.=12.0 8.5 an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) and a Resource Z
- . Conservation Area (RCA) of the Chesapeake Bay ——

1 SULTS Grtical drec. -

-
I
I
R

>~ RESOURCE MAP | ”
AN TIFICATION NOTE = o, 7" BTUMINOUS CONCRETE. SURFACE (51)

~ EDGE OF SHOULDER

BOOF U AN M\ . The property and topoggaphic infgrmation shown hereon is based g, {3¥ 5
S » AN D surveys performed by E,;F yd d’c;wgia//o, PA and the AACo GIS §ﬁé&§¥an ‘%ﬁ % D RIVEWAY § ECTIO N TYP
- LOT & Y, \\ — ™~ \\\‘\ has been field verified. | / - A% i YT
e B9k : Gt N T ~ N A e j
s R Pﬁ’g o ! {J%Qy ﬁy%w N T g \ ™~ ;‘A/ " # NOTE: 1. FOR THE MINIMUM PAVING FOR DRIVEWAYS IN THE COUNTY RIGHT OF
Mp T BOOK 10T PAGE 16 i / %f % m ™~ M\)\ N Jerry E. Toodziecki RE ,;(79577 WAY, SEE LOCAL ROAD PAVING SECTIONS, DETAIL P-8.

//\\ N\ ' q%%?“*w ( \\ h *\\\ i ' 2. DITCH LINING AND VELOCITY DISSIPATORS TO BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED.

St N £ % 5\ N\ : SN 3. ALLOWING SURFACE DRAINAGE TO CROSS A PAVED DRIVEWAY ON THE
“ ‘ = %} —— = , b SURFACE IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

P s 3 WORKS.
AT TEse bocHMEgska 'éﬁ’ig?@g@m %4, MAXIMUM ALGEBRAIC GRADE DIFFERENCE IS 14%.

g%@ﬁ?f ARED O
APPROVED 8Y ME, AND T1'AM A DULY LICENSED
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STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 19577,
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=T | | TOPSQIL SPECIFICATIONS

B«#Z STANMDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS

FOR

MARYLAND STATE GRID /
MERIDIAN NAD 83 NORIH
s

SOIL PREPARATION, TOPSOILING. AND 50IL AMENDMENTS

Definition

The process of preparing the soils to sustain adequate vegetative sla!_ailizzition.
Purpose

To provide a suitable soil medium for vegetative growth,

Conditions Where Practics Applies

Where vegetative stabilization is to be established.

Criteria
A. Soil Preparation
L. Temporary Stabilization )
a, . Seedbed preparation consists of loosening soif fo & depth of 3 to  iiches by means of suitable
agriculturi] or construction equipment, such as dise harrows or chise! plows or rippers mounted
on construction equipment. After the soil is loosened, it must not be rolled or dragged smicoth

but lett in the roughened condition. Slopes 3: 1 or flatter arz ta be iracked with ridges running
parallel to the contour of the slope. :

b. - Apply t‘cniliier and lims as prescribed on the plans,

: e . Incorporate lime and fertilizer into the top 3 fo 5 inches of soil by disking or other suitable
o yx125 INET o mears.
e Y TOP=185 : : o
e T - : 2, Permanent Stabilization
- k a. " A soil test is required for any earth disturbance of 5 acres or more. . Thé minimum soil
- T g conditions required for permanent vegetative establishment are: :
- ’7?5/; ”;H‘;UB T T & - i.~ Soil pH between 6.0 and 7.0,
e - , “ vl » » ’
- (3 e HGT, TV, e e it. Soluble salts less than 500 parts per million {ppm);
P e R o kX, NON=TIDAL - . ‘ b e SRS . ,
. Lt el 'WEWDS iii, - Soil contains less than 40 percent clay but enough fine grained material (greater than 30
L e ey o Vel b percent silt plus clay) to provide thé capacity to hold a moderate amount of moistute: A
. s ? \ .. L . ;
---- B TS ~ c. Tl ‘ exception: if lovegrass will be planied, then 4 sandy soil (less than 30 percent silt plus clay)
S m— - e : would be acceptable.
SEX. NON=TIDAL | ——

fv. Soil contains 1.5 percent minimum organic matter by weight.

We TLA@ " [A ANDSCAPE INFILTRATION BERMS PRACTICE DA
PROP. BIO-LOG A4} 19 Sq.ft. e

=20 q.F1 . sy . g o W ‘ V. Soil contains sufficient pore space fo permit ad:;;uaw reot perietration,
12"-18" HGT. P P e o = b.. Application of amendments of topsoil is required if on-site soils do nol meet the above
gYP.) . ~ - e T%@zm%%x& v ' conditionis. _ . ‘ o
7. e s i s Y oo e \ o ,‘} ¢. Graded areas must by maintained in 2 true and éven grade as specified on the approved plan, -
' : 3 = thén scarified or otherwise Ioosened to a depth of 3 to 5 inches,
ESD PRACTICE MAP 3 D=y ey
SCALE: 1"= 30’ e ‘%%%ig/ﬁ
. » "i{” e — i, |
ULATION 4 B2
C. A. BUFFER TAB v ) =
& LEGEND .- .
Critical Area Classification IDA/RCA 5 %g ‘ ’
Total Site Area 14,536 Sq.ft.+ Existing Curb o oo mm e s i1y d. Apply soil amendments as specified on the approved plan or as indicated by thie results of 4 soii
Total Critical Area ‘ 14,536 Sq.ft.t Existing Contour Y P g‘g fest. : , ‘ .
Existing Coverage within 100" Buffer |1,864 Sq.Ft.* X/_ . g . . —— P as & Mix soil amendments into the top 3 to 5 inches of soil by disking or other suitable means, Rake
Existing Coverage outsids of 100" 0 Saft Existing Wire Fence WWM:_:: N:,ﬁ% 9,-7 50 o~ E lawn dreas to smool_h the surface, remove large objects like stones and branches, and ready the
Buffer Existing Wood Fence I A ' 2 \ > %% area for seed application, Lo;)fse.-n surface soit by dmgg;ng_‘;v;th 4 heavy Chﬂm} or 3’5:;;
7 Lot Coveraoe Within 100° . g . SAAAANAAS S S h &= equipment o roughen the surface where site conditions will iot permit normal seedbe
ZZ?‘?;SG ’ 1647 Sa.ft Existing Woods line 2 \’ : ,,,/"’M \ . - . §§ preparation.. Track slopes 3;1 or Hatter with tracked equipritent leaving the soil i an irregular
; i ’ Existing Gas Line m—— - ~ . o . condition with ridges running parallel to the contour of the slope; Ledve the top | t¢ 3 inches of
Proposed clearing within 100" Buffer | 205 Sq.Ft T & = AN ARSS ‘ s0il loose and friable, Seedbed Joosening may be unnecessary on newly disturbed areas,
; » Existing Gas Valve ] ~ : 4
Permanent Buffer Disturbance @ 3:1{4,205 Sq.ft. X 3 = 12,615 Sq.ft. Eisting Stormarain Iniet - %% - g B, Topsolling :
- — 3 xisting Stormdarai foi e Y :
g’;)’;eise in Lot Coverage within 10012019 Sq.ft. — 1,864* Sq.Ft. = 155 Sg.ft. Existing Stormdrain Manhole ® = ’%% D 1. Topsoil is placed over prepared subsoil prior to establishwent of permanent vegetation, The purpose
i : : ) Y is to provide a suitable soil medium for vegetative growth, Soils of concern have low moisture
Buffer Mitigation for Lot Cover 310 Sq.ft. Existing Sewer Manhole 6] o G- % content, low nutrient fovels, low pH, materials toxic fo plants, and/or unacceptable soil gradation.
%, o " . v . w o . ) I3 v : .
7 ] : 3,308 Sq.Ft. isting Sewer Cleanout [ 5 . 2 Topsoil salvaged from an existing site may be used provided it meets the standards as Set forth jn
Prop. Clearing w/in Buffer i Existing NOTE: STA /L/‘ZEﬂ AL _év DISTURBANCE 0 these specifications, Typically, the depth of tapseil o be salvaged for a given soil type can be found
Total Buffer Mitigation 12,615 + 310 + 5,}08 = 16,233 Sq.ft. Existing Telephone Manhole @ Wi : R’Té%/T—- FAY DUR/NGQ% Iy in the representative soil profile section in the Soil Survey published by USDA-NRCS.
*Existing Dirt Road to be Removed ‘ Existing Utility Pole RO R Méjﬂ%ﬁ‘? »QQN TRUCTION BY THE END "%~ i ’ / - 3, Topsoiling is limited to areas having 2:1 or flatter slopes Miere: :
]. D A C R IT I C A L A R E A T A B U L A T I O N Existing Water Valve g™ Bt OF THE WORK DAY. F’ % %547—"’ N 870 636" E" : . v 4 3. The texture of the exposed subsoil/parent material is not adequate to produice vegetative growth,
- | A S ‘ - e ~ 3 o ‘ — 1 M‘“\_ ' b The soil materfal is so shallow that the rooting zone is not deep enough to' support plants o
Zoning R5 Existing Water Meter ® \ ' XX T/ ' T a M%W 0y 4 ik AK L’?\ (~ T furnish continuing suppliés of moistire and plant nutrients,
b} - y 7 ) ) U Ul . N ’ — ‘ ! . ‘ ;
Critical Area Classification IDA Proposed Contour - . \%e\ (B EX_21” Sp ™ FIATD iFD. & [UN A ZO” E: . -«.Qs’ - T . ~ \ I e, The original soil to be vegetated contains material toxis o plant growth.
. : CFAEN AL Sad > e = Iz = ;s N : - \, 2, ' e ool Te cos anids ith 1ii i i
Total Site, Area 14536 Sq.ft+ (0.3 AC.:L') Proposed Reinforced Silt Fence 5SF: J% %% \ PROP. 22,4 e G (G A2 L “‘M\% d," . The soil is so acidic that ireatment with limestone is riot feasible.
Total Crit/:ca/ Area—IDA 3,890 Sq.Ft.+ (0.09 Ac.+) Proposed Limit of Disturbance D - _ W —4 ~Na 227 o Lgaft 3 2 ,?E ‘?é%’c;ESE N -4 Arfaas having slopes sfeepet than 21 require special consideration an design.
. Y 13,890 Sq.Ft.+ (0.09 Ac.+) (Includes Ex. Dirt . v 4 g ) “ } SZ,,OQ, — ~ N 3.. Topsoil Specitications: Soil to b used as topsoil must meet the following criteria;
Developed Woodlands (Within I’D'A') R’oad) ' ’ Stabilized Construction Entrance % 2 AuD (o : R > ; o o¥. — ) ¥/ Y \a%& a. ‘Topsoil must be a loam, sandy foam, clay léam', éilt foam; sandy clay loars, or loamy sand.

- ; Ehi ' , . E P . \ENRL T S A : o A S5 T e : : ANNE ARUNDEL COLJR T ™~ Other soils may be used if recommended by an agronomist or soil scientist and approved by the
Maximum  Clearing Allowed (Within N/A Proposed Reforestation Plantings G(:} i\ T - ol ; v o 270 T ¢ POEPERRY s\ X f,%g% 2730, FOLID B85 - ““‘*»\ appropriate approval authority, Topsoil must not be a mixture of contrasting textured subsoils
CA,) - (See Reforestation Plans for © v/ FE e e - - : ‘ ; \{QC{?T NO. 0300080000507 e, - and must contain lesy than 5 percent by volume of cinders, stones, slag, coarse fragments,

P d Clearing (Within IDA C.A.) 3,050 Sq.ft. (2,532 Sq.Ft. On-Site + 518 Details) iz = A, RECREATION -AREA 9 gravel, sticks, roots, trash, or other miterials larger than 1% inchies in diameter.
ose earin ithi LA : v : IS 1 s b - : =
i ’ - Sg.ft. Off=Site) . : % P{‘f?"j*g P393 A b, Topsoil must be free of noxious plants or plant parts such as Bermuda grass, quack’ grass,
Reforestation Required (Prop. N/A Proposed Bio—Log v Johnson grass, nut sedge, poison ivy, thistle, or others as specified,
Clearing x 1.0) : ‘ N ¢, Tapsoil sibstitutes or amendmments, as recommended by a qualified agranomist or soit scientist
Afforestation Threshold N/A ~ , S T S TN g0 g N e 1 B R e R : and approved by the appropriate approval authority, may be used iri lieu of natural topsoil,
; ; N/A Overfand Relief Flow W%&» e s 6. Topsoil Application
Reforestation Prowdec./ _ %z Poth e , N = L . : ‘ ‘ A : : ik . ' o o ‘
Remaining Reforestation Remaining N/A S 15 o s v : 3 - » , B a4 : . . & Erosion and sediment control practices must be maintained when applyinig topsoil,
isti) ‘ LFt. (Includes Ex. Dirt Road ) - 7 : e ‘ b, Uniformly distribute topseil in 2 5 to § inch layer and ,l’ighﬂby compact to a minimum thickness
Existing Lot Coverage 58 Sq.ft ( ) T T NS st e e L R e T S DA o G BB e et Qg N e T . of 4 inches. Spreading is to be performed in such a manier that sodding or seeding can proceed
Maximum Lot Coverage (Within C.A.) |N/A y SO N ES A EAD ) BT T / HET™ - s 4, o Ty ; with a minimum of additional soil préparation and tiflage. Any ‘irregularities in the surface
‘ ’ 1,646 Sq.Ft.2 (0.05 Ac.%) (1,178 Sq.Ft. DWG + v T L, = L $ Ronro e AN ceett . . sE X NON=TIDs AN b T - ] - resulting from topsoiling or other operations must be corrected fn order fo prevent the
Proposed Lot Coverage (On-Site) 4’68 Sq.Ft. D/W) ‘ o ' : = R - . > formation of depressions or water pockets.
T e e e e ON D AONG T T N2 B e B TS W <. Topsoil must not be placed if'the topsoil or subsoil is in a frozen or muddy conditicn, when the
- ‘ - subsoil is excessively wet of in a condition that may othierwise be detrimental to proper grading
. FA TABULATION EX. NON=TIDAL ,
RCA CRITICAL AR WETANDS
i DR S L
Zoning R5 —— ?f;%’i,gio‘é?c/ S35 NOTE: DURING INSTALLATION OF LN B
Critical Area Classification RCA e *?‘L‘! P nwe) - ‘ ﬂ@g%% INFILTRATION BERMS' & \)
i s M B
Total Critical Area—RCA 10,646 Sq.Ft.% (0.24 Ac.t) - - - | P | PISCHARGE OF SEDIMENT RUNOF o
i s e s e B R W N , AR . and seedbed prepatation,
Developed Woodlands (Within R.C.A,) |10,646 Sq.Ft.+ (0.24 Ac.%) m2ma T T Pad ~1 g — — :ﬁ%ﬂww%@ P C. Soil Amendments (Fertilizer and Lire Specifications)
g o . - — e T el ) (R ; me specifications
Maximum Clearing Allowed (Within = | 5 52, oo my N CREE_K - o ~ 4 — ——— ] @MW ‘
CA) - ’ q.rt. N M% N'N‘AL -~ - . L. Boil tests must be performed to determine the exact ratios and application rates for both lime and
2 | ML feml@r on Sftes haying disturbed dreas of 5 acres of more, Soil analysis may be performed by a
Proposed Clearing (Within RCA C.A.) | 258 Sq.ft.# (Excludes Fx. Dirt Rd.) 1 \ ¥ ; ‘ recognized private or commercial laboratory. Soil sumples taken for engineering purposes may also
! » . N o - Y D er e e e e - % 4 be used for chemical analyses,
Refor.estation Required (Prop. 258 Sq.Ft.+ %% /‘! . : ! 2. Pertilizers must be uniform in composition, free tlowing and sititable for accuréte application by
Clearing x 1.0) N % ; i apprpprfate equipment, Manwe may be substituted for fertilizer with priot’ approval from the
Afforestation Threshold 1,596 Sq.Ft.+ (15%) '\ N 508,900 ' gfproriv;{aﬁeb;apfmval agxmomyb.e Pegilizem must all be delivered to the site fully labéled according to
. 2, ~ . ¢ applicable laws and must ame, trade trade 7 ;
Reforestation Provided 4,200 Sq.Ft.+ (0.096 Ac.£) (14 Plant Units) \ M I LL ‘ ;% g T p I L e g - / | ; SHED ; Lore \ op ’ . s ar' ¢ name, trade name of trademark and warranty of the producer.
ovide P » . S iy - o . FUNKHO Ty . fals must be ground limestone (hydrated or bunit lime may be substituted excest when

’ 16,078 Sq.ft CREEK ' e PP e CEE L - , I . KHOUSER PROPERTY 3+ e materials must be ground limestone (hydrated or bumn lime may be substi p
Req'd. Buffer Mitigation ’ q.rt eﬁ i / “’.: e - ﬁfﬁ(ﬁ“”,‘»« e - i 1B o W_‘/,/ BLAT BOOK 1071 PAGE 18 hygir‘osw{mg) which contains at least 50 percent total oxides (calcium oxide plus magnesivm
Total Planting,/Reforestation Req'd. | 268 Sq.Ft. + 16,078 Sq.Ft._= 16,336 Sq.Ft. =y § Vo — T e T T T T 7 et s md 8 100 e e e P il Ui 10

’ - £ . Pty e g ~ N cent will pass through a #20 mesh sieve.
Total Planting/Reforestation Prov'd. |4,200 Sq.Ft.+ (0.096 Ac.+) (14 Plant Units) / i o @ e T o — 18 ~  LOT.5~ ' o e , L o . \ ) :
‘ S g4 o e Y 8 A ) £ ; e ~., 4, Lime and ferilizer are 10 be evenly distributed and incorporated into the top 3 to § inches of soil by
' M~ - POLSER PROPERTY 14 — -~ cpo . ,
ing Mitiaati ’ Sq.Ft.+ — 4,200 Sg.Ft. = 12,136 Sq.Ft.* / q J ; o - FUNKHOUSER PROPERTY 0 N ~ disking or other suitable means, ' '
Remaining Mitigation Req’d. 16,336 Sq.ft. : q ; N L { / y ey RN g PLAT BOOK 101 PAGE 18 \ / N - ~
s N e /7 s o - _— PPy Vg . 5. Where the subsoil is either highly acidic or composed of heavy clays, spread ground limestons at the
Existing Lot Coverage 864 Sq.ft. (Ex. Dirt Road) \ W ~ /7 / // vy - < /)“’ T 20 P | N ~ A rate of 4 to 8 tons/acre (200-400 pounds per 1,000 square foct) prior to the placement of topsotl,
i Lot Coverage (Within 1,596 sq.ftt (0,037 Ac.2) oA ;7 T % N '
.C.A. / e e ‘ g { % :
Proposed Lot Coverage (Within 1 Sq.Ft.+ J 5 P /s // s 7 /]y // \\\\ //ﬂ ~. P e \ % : \\
RCA) (On—Site) : P, J -7 //// S /7 / . W y y }(z 2
*to be provided via off—site mitigation iy P :: é 7 // y Py // ey, y IR ( y } ) g//
/ T T Ty N N P .
S s / N : (
TBACKS Y s . : . g
/7 g A w e s o - G\ \ 2
4 S e -~ ~ e \ N
,ﬁ s T e e - - S . kN
/¥ ST e - e AN e
Fr ?ONED R s / ﬁy //;//// IR / / [~ S, \ Beok e \
FONT « v v v v v s s e e e e e X i L 2z - s e - '
Rear . ... ........ .. 20° | DEVELOPED PLAN VIEW ,.
Side . .. ... ..., 7 SCALE: 17= 30’ ‘ -

*Established by existing dwellings
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‘ ‘ v V-1 of 39
30 20 e \ , e LEGEND
. SURFACE COURSE PATCH : DETAIL E-6 FILTER LOG
- — . - PAVEMENT MAXIMUM, PAY WIDIH (P). A AT R Ay Existing Curb S
B i fBASE COURSE TRENGCH| 1’0 #* EXIST BITUMINOUS fedt I 5
B T - [MAX PAY- WIDTH {w, )+ ] LSURFACE 3 mh‘) N ‘ Existing Contour e e 5 [ e e
| ’ _— — - ; ', . . Existing Wire Fence R e
Ave. Ponding Stored = 36 S5q.Ft. | Agen To o Existing Wood Fones i
25 Ave. D ep th = 0.5 ft. 25 . B e o - MATCH EXISTING ASPHALT OR \1.\2.. Existing Woods fine SAALAINANS
V / P 'O/ O/ 7 8 fi, . T e T MiN.1 1{:26&%?%05%? ggSCRETE MIN A Exist Gos L :
— e S e SURFAC 5 AE— xisting Gas Line s eres
olurme rrovige cu.rt. | = BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BASE COURSE 2> 2N N x 2 I &
- P — - ey - (BF PLAGED IN TWO LAYERS SECTION STAKES Existing Gas. Valve
- O BN R IS GREATER. ) o g .
- %‘ // R . W WHICH EVER IS GRE Existing Stormdrain Inlet
— . : PROP. TREE | Ve — i ey Existing Stormdrain Manhole O
Fnssonssns Fo V1 T ™ a0, iy
B ;g F O/; CC?/ ng ?\é’ eas 215 ﬁ (rve.) \] Re %%Ag-’ﬁr N - ——— Existing Sewer Manhole
20 X cu. = cu.ft. \i{ / ' 20 | ' o &
¢ . L/ ( - ; Existing Sewer Cleanout
| =  NOTE: 15" MIUNIMUM FOR PIPE DIAMETERS o
- J °70 ] \ LARGER THAN 36" Existing Telephone Manhole @
— %& — 7 N7 > Existing Utility Pole Qo
7 . >/ g : WOCD MuLcH OR COMPOST Existing Water Valve O
- Ve i PROVIDE FIRM BEAglNg) FEDR FUL%E nggm OF BARREL (UP TO 1/4 TO % HEIGHT OF 106 . g
' , OF 0.D. FOR PVC PIPE) EXCAVA BELL HOLES. UNTRENCHED INSTALLATION OR NTRENCHED INSTALUATION® ot
| ﬁ ] UNSTABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE REPLACED WITH SELECTED BACKFILL! S APPLIGATION NMAY NOT BE USED Existing Water Meter @
15 15 ) STABLE BUT UNSUITAGLE MATERIAL SHALL BE'REPLACED WITH THIS APPLICATION MAY NOT BE U Proposed Contour
e X ’ ISOMETRIC VIEW o
| ] © DETAIL OF CUTTING & REPLACING PAVEMENT IN ROADWAYS OTHER THAN STATE ROADS | Proposed Super Silt Fence SSF
PROP (BITUMINOUS CONCRETE FOR SURFACE COURSE & BASE COURSE-IN LBS.PER LINEAR FOOT Proposed Limit of Disturbance s [ e
— BIO~10G — - PER INCH ARE FOR. ESTMATING ONLY) ) . :
» i MULCH. OR COMPOST Proposed Reforestation Plantings Q‘Q
B ??;P) 18" o S| pee | MAXMUM T CONE SRFAGE COURS: | 615 Sos. A S ror S e e i Torestation Plans for ©
- . : N : s BIT, CONC. BASE Detail
P - " AREA TO BE etails,
—0 76 . . DIAMETER m&gﬁﬁ AY 1 SQYDS./LF[ LBSLF. INCH-DEPTH® | SO, YDSLF. | LBS/LF. /NCH-DEPTH ¥ PROTECTED /
» L pr e eyecibe ! . 3 SHEET FLOW o~
EA=A. . UNDER" 27 60" 0,78 88'1LBS. 0.56 ‘ 63 LBS. v (@ FLTER LOG Proposed Bio—Log v
| ] 3 T YA | ge” . | 083 | 94 LBS. 0.61 . 69 LBS. < / .
27" - 30" 72" 0.89 100 LBS. 0.67 75 LBS. WORK. AREA
—— I - w ” » ' 3
- 3 - 387 78" 0.94 106 LBS. 072 81 LBS. Overland Relief Flow g
— 1 : * BASED ON Path
- : 150 LBS/FT3
e © NOTES: :
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction; /Anne Arundel County Date:
— = FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
 TaxMap# | Parcel # Block # Lot# Section Corrections 7
22 4 17 MA | VA Redesign |
No Change |
] Non-Critical Area ]
*
mx D: ’ 2S 25~ 2415 - jooz 1 Complete Only Page 1

| General Project Information N

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | 870 Ml CEeBe o
| Project location/Address | %70 MILC (fieaz D

[ City | Ao \Zip| 71012
| Local case number | 2025~ ool — P

[ Applicant: Last name | SlkofA | First name | FeWMSTHM
| Company | Sivie WORES Deziey Buw WC

— e

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit ] Variance E
Buffer Management Plan [ ] Rezoning ]
Conditional Use [] Site Plan L]
Consistency Report ] Special Exception [ |
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft  [| Subdivision ]
Grading Permit ] Other ]
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Last name AACo Zoning Administration Section First name
Phone # 410-222-7437 Response from Commission Required By ~ TBD

Fax # Hearing date TBD

— —_—

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site: :
PloPoced < Nge  Fanm i prarurs
Yes

L]
X

Intra-Family Transfer
Grandfathered Lot

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial ]
Consistency Report ]
Industrial ]
Institutional []
Mixed Use ]
Other ]

Growth Allocation
Buffer Exemption Area

Recreational
Redevelopment
Residential

Shore Erosion Control
Water-Dependent Facility

s

%

—

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area Acr,:e; ' %gé ’
| IDA Area ©.02 2. 820 | Lot ‘ ‘ft > |
LDA Area o.24 1O 46
RCA Area % T o # of Lots Created
Total Area 0.%% +s=26 |
Acres SqFt Acres Sq Ft
| Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees | ©232 14,5%& | Existing Lot Coverage 0.0% (56 |
| Created Forest/Woodland/Trees X0 F.top New Lot Coverage apdt | oo
' Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees .08 2,208% | Removed Lot Coverage [ | B4
& INCHER prpcilie U Vs Total Lot Coverage w0 046 7,912

—— e

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
[ Buffer Disturbance AR 7,225 | Buffer Forest Clearin o ‘,
| Non-Buffer Disturbance o o Mitigation 0.0t | g2e0
Variance Type Structure
Buffer B Acc. Structure Addition ]
Forest Clearing [] Bam L]
HPA Impact (] Deck ]
Lot Coverage ] Dwelling L[]
Expanded Buffer L] Dwelling Addition ]
Nontidal Wetlands [ ] Garage L]
Setback 4| Gazebo []
Steep Slopes % Patio ]
Other ~ Pool ]
Shed ]
Other ] B

Revised 12/14/2006
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Y - See plan by 3,

B&D

Magothy Shores, Parcel 4
December 13, 2021,

Revised: October 1, 2025
Completed by: Kevin C. Haines
Holly Oak Consulting, LLC

CRITICAL AREA REPORT CRITERIA

If your property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, you will need to
provide the Zoning Office with more information in order to process your request. In
reviewing your application, the Office of Planning and Zoning must determine the impact
your proposal will have on stormwater management and plant and animal habitat in
conformance with Critical Area Law.

You are responsible for submitting 4 copies of a Critical Area Report with your Zoning
Application. Each copy of the Critical Area Report should include:

Y 1. Project Notification Application Form

Y -Seeplanby 2. A Site Plan — The site plan of the property should be drawn to an engineers scale
(1"=20', 30' or 40") showing the applicable features of the subject property; steep
slopes, existing tree line, wetlands (tidal and non-tidal), mean high water line,
floodplain, proposed landscaping, all buffers, and all existing structures.

A topographic map to scale (available in the mapping office on the 4™ floor of

building 2664 Riva Rd)
Y 4. A narrative statement (a paragraph or less) on a separate sheet addressing each
point listed below:

Y

Y

Rev 11/22/13

A.

B.

Describe the proposed use of the subject property and include if the project
is residential, commercial, industrial, or maritime.

Describe the type of predominant trees and shrubs on the subject property.
Include a statement addressing the square footage of the property that is
vegetated with trees and shrubs, how much of the property will be disturbed
by the proposed development, and how the disturbance will be mitigated.
Describe the methods to minimize impacts on water quality and habitat from
proposed construction (i.e. stormwater management, sediment control, and
silt fence).

Calculate the impervious surface before and after construction, including all
structures, gravel areas, driveways, and concrete areas.

If applicable, describe any habitat protection areas on the subject property
including expanded buffers, steep slopes of 15% or greater, rare and
endangered species, anadromous fish propagation waters, colonial water bird
nesting sites, historic waterfowl stating and concentration areas, riparian
forests, natural heritage areas, and plant and wildlife habitats of local

significance.

"Recycled Paper"
WWW.aacounty.org
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1.0 - INTRODUCTION
The subject property is located at the terminus of Mill Creek Road, Maryland. The property is
identified on Tax Map 32, Block 17, as Parcel 4. The site is zoned as RS and OS per the Anne
Arundel County Zoning Map. Field work for this report was completed on November 1, 2021 and
a follow-up visit was made on September 24, 2025 by Kevin C. Haines of Holly Oak Consulting,

LLC.

2.0 — EXISTING CONDITIONS

The site contains 0.33-acre all of which is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. More

specifically the site is mapped within the Limited Development Area (LDA) and the Resource

Conservation Area (RCA). The site falls from north to south towards an intermittent stream
channel, an unnamed tributary to Mill Creek. The site is entirely forested.

The site is bordered to the north by an unnamed and unimproved right-of-way, to the east by
Mago Vista Park, to the south by undeveloped land, and to the west by a single-family residential

property.

The United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service has

mapped the soils throughout Anne Arundel County and makes the mapped soils and descriptions
available online through the Web Soil Survey. The data that was retrieved on October 26, 2021

and showed two (2) soil types exist in the study area. The soil type and description can be found
below. A copy of the soil mapping can be found in Appendix A.

Map Unit Map Unit Name Hydric | K-Factor
Symbol (%) (Whole
Soil)
AuB Annapolis-Urban land complex, 5-15% slopes 0 0.24
DwB Downer-Hammonton Urban land complex, 0-5% slopes 0 0.00

3.0 - AERIAL IMAGERY REVIEW & SITE HISTORY

This site is in Arnold, MD a suburb of the greater Baltimore-Annapolis area. The surrounding

area was largely used as a summering location from the 1920s through the 1950s when the
surrounding areas began to become developed with residential subdivisions.

Per aerial photos from 1970-2021 the site has remained in a similar vegetative state.

4.0 — PROPOSED CONDITIONS

The applicant proposes to construct a house with an attached garage. A retaining wall is proposed
along the southern edge of the driveway and house. The project will be served by public water

and sewer.

Developed woodland clearing of 4,205 square feet will be required for this project, and it will be
mitigated as shown on the administrative site plan in conjunction with the buffer mitigation
needed. In total, 7,499 sq. ft. of reforestation is required, and 4,200 sq. ft. of it will be replanted

on site.

Stormwater management will comply with ESD as required during the building and/or grading
permit review. With the current proposed plan, a series of landscape infiltration berms will be
placed along the existing pathway of the road on the site. The road will be removed and the soil

will be replaced as needed to promote the necessary infiltration. The project will require an

Critical Area Report — 870 Mill Creek Road




approved grading permit which will incorporate the required sediment controls (i.c. reinforced silt
fence, stabilized constriction entrances, etc..).

5.0 - HABITAT PROTECTION AREAS

State and County Critical Area Law identifies certain areas of high environmental value as
Habitat Protection Areas (HPA’s). Below is a discussion of HPA’s existing within the subject
site.

5.1 - Steep Slopes

Anne Arundel County designates steep slopes within the Critical Area as a slope of 15% or
greater that is at least 6” high. Most of the site is encumbered with steep slopes and much of the
proposed development is occurring with steep slope areas. The stopes will be stabilized post-
construction by the house foundation, a retaining wall, and vegetation.

5.2 - Rare, Threatened & Endangered Species

The site does not lie within the mapped FIDS habitat per MDDNR’s MERLIN Online GIS
Database. The on-site forest is not mapped as Forest Interior Dwelling Species (FIDS) habitat.
Based on observations made during the field visit, the on-site forest does not provide an adequate
area and composition to support FIDS.

5.3 - Wetlands, Streams, & 100-Year Floodplain

The site does contain non-tidal wetlands with a stream being located just to south of the property.
The details of a wetland delineation may be found in a Wetland Delineation Report prepared by
Holly Oak Consulting, LLC. the USFWS National Wetland Inventory (Appendix A) maps a
stream within the site. The MD DNR Wetland Inventory does not indicate the presence of
wetlands or streams within the boundary of the site.

The site is located within the Magothy River Watershed (MD 02131001 8-digit).

The majority of the site lies within Zone X (areas of minimal flood hazard) and a small portion
lies within Zone AE (BFE — 6°), per FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps #24003C0159F(eff.

2/18/15) as shown in Appendix A.

5.4 —Buffer and Expanded Buffer

The site contains a 100’ Buffer that extends into the property from intermittent stream located to
the south of the property. The 100° buffer is expanded on this site because it is mapped by the
steep slopes, as shown on the Administrative Site Plan. Permanent disturbance within the buffer
and expanded buffer will require mitigation at a rate of 3:1 with temporary disturbance requiring
mitigation at a rate of 1:1. The final amounts of disturbance and mitigation will be determined at
the grading permit review phase.

5.5 — Other HPAs Not Contained within Study Area

Several HPAs are not mapped within or adjacent to the study area. MDDNR’s MERLIN online
mapping database was reviewed and showed that the following HPA’s are not located within or
near the study area: Submerged aquatic vegetation, shellfish beds, historical waterfowl staging
and concentration areas, sensitive species project review areas, and natural heritage areas.

Critical Area Report — 870 Mill Creek Road



6.0 — EXISTING VEGETATION & WILDLIFE

The vegetation within this site is very common for sloped areas along the shores of the Magothy
and Severn Rivers. The dominant tree species within the site is tulip poplar (Liriodendron
tulipifera), southern red oak (Quercus falcata), and chestnut oak (Quercus montanaa). The 6-
11.9” DBH size class contained most of the trees within the site. The understory of the site is
comprised mostly of American holly (flex oapca) and black gum (Nyssa sylvatica). In the
wetland areas along the southern property boundary sweetbay magnolia (Magnolia virginiana)
was noted as occuring. The shrub and herbaceous layers are dominated by invasive species
including wineberry (Rubus phoenicolasius), English ivy (Hedera helix), and oriental bittersweet
(Celastrus orbiculatus).

The function of the existing vegetation is limited to soil stabilization as it provides very little in
the way of wildlife habitat given its predominance of invasive species.

Critical Area Report — 870 Mill Creek Road
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2.0 - EXISTING CONDITIONS

The site cantains 0,33-acre all of which is in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Arca. More
specifically the sitc is mapped within the Limilcd Development Area (LDA) and the Resource
Conservation Area (RCA). The sitc falls from narth to south towards an intermitient stream
channel, an unnamed infumcy: to Mill Creek. The site is entirely forested,

Thie e is bordered t the nonth by an unnumed and unimproved right-of-way. 1o the cas! by
Mago Vista Park, o the south by undeveloped Lnd, and to the west by a single-family residential
propeny.

The United Statex epariment of Agrieutiure Natural Resounces Canservation Service has
magped the soil throughout Annc Arundel County and makes the mapped soils and descriptions
available online llimugh the Web Soil Survey. The data that was cetrieved on October 26, 2021
and chowed two (2) sail types exist in the study arca. The soil type and description can be found
belos, A copy of the soil mapping can be found in Appendix f.
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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STATEMENT

As stated in Article 16 of the Anne Arundel County Code, the purpose of Stormwater
Management is “to protect and promote public health, safety and general welfare through the
management of stormwater, to protect public and private property from damage, to reduce the
effects of land use changes on stream channel erosion, to maintain and assist in the improvement
of water quality, to preserve and enhance the environmental quality of streams and stream
valleys, and to minimize adverse impacts on water quality and conserve plant, fish, and wildlife
habitat.”

In accordance with the General Performance Standards, outlined in the 2010 Anne
Arundel County Stormwater Practices and Procedures Manual, the use of Environmental Site
Design Practices (ESD) shall be provided as necessary to address the required performance
standards, to prevent adverse impacts from stormwater runoff.

As defined, in Chapter 6, Section 6.1.5, the MEP standard is met when:

L channel stability is maintained and

II. predevelopment groundwater recharge is replicated and

HI.  non-point source pollution is maintained and

IV.  regenerative step pool conveyance systems are employed wherever
practicable on all public stormwater systems.



INTRODUCTION

The subject property is known as Parcel 4, as shown on tax map 32, block 17 of the of tax
maps of Anne Arundel County, Maryland. The lot is located in the Magothy Shores section of
Arnold, Maryland 21012 at the southermn end of Mill Creek Road and contains approximately
14,536 sq. ft. of land zoned RS5. The site is also located within a Chesapeake Bay Intensely
Developed Critical Area (IDA) due to its close proximity to Mill Creek, a tributary of the
Magothy River. The ground cover on the lot is predominantly woods but also contains a
dirt/gravel access road from Mill Creek Road to the shoreline along Mill Creek.

Ground slopes on the site vary from approximately 0.5% near Mill Creek to 25% near the
center of the parcel. The entire site drains southerly directly into Mill Creek. As shown on the
F.EM.A. flood map 24003C00159F, the lot is impacted by a 100 year tidal flood zone at
elevation 6.0. The remainder of the lot is located within Zone "X"- an area of minimal flooding.
The site is also located within a 100” buffer to Mill Creek. Steep slopes greater than 15% are
present and cover most of the lot. An area of tidal wetlands is present near the property’s
southern, as well as a 25 wetlands buffer. The property is not known to contain any rare,
threatened or endangered species of plants, animals, and no wildlife habitat areas have been
identified. The site is not known to contain any historical or archaeological artifacts or other
items of historical or archaeological interest.

Planned development of the site includes the construction of a single-family residential
dwelling, sidewalk, driveway, sewer connection, water connection, and stormwater management
practices. The proposed improvements will result in the disturbance of approximately 4,205 sqft.
and result in a lot coverage of 2,019 sqft., including the driveway aprons within the existing
rights-of-way.

CONSIDERATION OF SWM PRACTICES & ALTERNATIVES

Stormwater design for the proposed improvements was provided in accordance with
Chapter 5 of the 2009 M.D.E. where three general types of stormwater methods are used to
provide the required ESD volume at a site:

1. Alternative Surfaces
Listed under Section 5.3, these surfaces include green roofs, permeable pavements and
reinforced turf. The feasibility of using a green roof on a residential residence is an un-
appealing option to a homeowner since it involves an increased structural design of the
roof, which makes increases the cost of construction. Furthermore, maintenance of a
green roof is tedious and required an extra-ordinary amount of effort that many
homeowners do not wish to be bothered with. Therefore, a green roof was not chosen as
a stormwater management practice. The second alternative, permeable pavement was
selected due to its return of a sizeable amount of ESD volume for a small area and was
used for the surface of the driveway. A reinforced turf microscale practice was not used
due to its high maintenance requirement and is primarily used in commercial site
applications. Therefore, for this project, only a permeable pavement practice was
selected as an alternative surface to provide a portion of the ESD volume.

2. Non-structural Practices
Listed under Section 5.4.2 of the 2009 M.D.E. Manual, these practices include
disconnection of rooftop runoff, disconnection of non-rooftop runoff, and sheetflow to



conservation area. A disconnection of rooftop or non-rooftop runoff practice was not
utilized due to the existing slopes present, making the required disconnection lengths un-
obtainable. A sheetflow to conservation area practice was not utilized due to the lack of
existing woodlands present that qualify as forest conservation easement areas. Therefore,
for this project, no non-structural practices are being utilized.

3. Micro-scale Practices
Listed under Section 5.4.3 of the 2009 M.D.E. Manual, these practices include small
water quality treatment devices to capture runoff from small, discrete areas. Out of the
nine options listed under this category, those that provided the most effective treatment
were the use of landscape infiltration berms. This practice was utilized to capture and
treat runoff from the roof area of the dwelling,

PROTECTION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
The property is pre-dominantly covered by woodlands. The limit of disturbance has been
made as small as possible to minimize any disturbance to natural areas on site.

RETENTION OF NATURAL FL.OW PATTERNS

Through the use of grading techniques that mimic the existing site grades, no disturbance
to existing flow patterns will occur and the direction of rainwater runoff flow will remain largely
unaffected.

REDUCTION OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACES
Through the use of a relatively modest house footprint, the amount of impervious cover is
being reduced beyond what is currently allowed by zoning.

POLLUTANT REDUCTION & REMOVAL

Given that the site is partly located within a Chesapeake Bay IDA critical area, it is
mandatory that the proposed stormwater management techniques address the “Critical Area 10%
Rule Guidance Manual” and provide a 10% pollutant removal reduction, The ESD practices
being utilized to provide the water quality, ESD and Cpv volumes also help to reduce the amount
of phosphorus to downstream receiving waters.

IMPLEMENTATION OF SEDIMENT & EROSION CONTROL

Given the relatively small size of the site, it is not possible to implement sediment control
measures to provide in the stormwater management design of the site. The only sediment control
measures used are those provided to capture sediment laden runoff from leaving the site.

SOIL & FACILITY INVESTIGATION

The Anne Arundel County Soil Survey indicates that the site is underlain by soils of the
Downer-Hammonton Urban Land complex (DwB), 0 to 5% slopes and the Annapolis Urban
Land complex (AuD) 5-15% slopes. The Downer-Hammonton soils have a hydrologic rating of
“A” and are usually very conducive to infiltration. The Annapolis soils have a hydrologic rating
of “C” and are only marginally conducive to infiltration. The proposed method of stormwater
management for the improvements on the parcel will be through the planting of trees — so both
soil types should be suitable for planting.




SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS

In accordance with the 2009 Maryland Department of the Environment (M.D.E.)
Stormwater Design Manual and the 2017 Anne Arundel County Storm Water Management
Practices and Procedures Manual, the water quality, recharge, channel protection, overbank flood
protection, and extreme flood protection volumes were considered in the overall stormwater
management design for this site.

ESDv volume is required in the amount of 206 cu. fi. and will be provided by a landscape
infiltration berm practice. The recharge volume is required in the amount of 47 cu. ft. and is
automatically provided through the utilization of the ESD practices being utilized on-site, The
channel protection volume is being provided since the environmental site design target rainfall
amount is being met through the use of ESD practices, in accordance with the 2009 M.D.E.
Manual. The overbank flood protection volume is being provided by a direct discharge to the
tidal waters of Mill Creek, a tributary to the Magothy River, in accordance with Section 7.2 of
the October, 2017 Stormwater Practices & Procedures Manual.

The extreme flood protection volume is not required since the site has a direct discharge to the
tidal waters of Mill Creek, a tributary to the Magothy River, in accordance with Section 7.2 of
the October, 2017 Stormwater Practices & Procedures Manual.

OUTFALL STATEMENT

Runoff from the site flows over woods in a southerly direction directly to a tidal
floodplain of Mill Creek, a tributary to the Magothy River. Although not needed, a sufficient
amount of ESDv volume is being provided on site to reduce the 10-year post-development
discharge to its pre-development rate and minimize any impacts to existing steep slopes.

Given that the site discharges directly to a tidal floodplain, and the required ESD volume
is being provided on site, the site outfall & point-of-investigation (P.0O.1) is a point along the
southernmost boundary line where runoff leaves the property and enters the floodplain of Mill
Creek.

The site outfall, and P.O.I. were inspected on a field investigation by an employee of Boyd &
Dowgiallo, P.A., in May, 2024, and were found to be vegetated, stable and in good condition,
with no signs of erosion, flooding, or sediment accumulation present.

Given that the ESD, recharge, channel protection volumes and overbank flood protection
volumes are being provided, there should not be an increase in runoff as a result of the proposed
improvements, no adverse effects should occur to the site outfall or P.O.1




STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE DESIGN

In Section 5.2.2 of the revised Chapter 5 of the 2000 M.D.E. Stormwater Design Manual, it is
stated, “the criteria for sizing ESD practices are based on capturing and retaining enough rainfall
so that the runoff leaving a site is reduced to a level equivalent to a wooded site in good
condition as determined using U.S.D.A’s Natural Resource Conservation Service
methods....”the goal is to provide enough treatment using ESD practices to address Cpy
requirements by replicating an RCN for woods in good condition for the 1-year rainfall event. In
accordance with the “Stormwater Management Act of 2007 and Table 5.3 of the revised
Chapter 5 M.D.E. Manual, the environmentally sensitive runoff volume, ESDy, is equal to,

ESDy=PexRv x A

Where, Pg = the rainfall target from Table 5.3
Ry = the volumetric runoff coefficient
A = drainage area

Site area = 14,536 sq. fi.
Total Proposed Impervious Cover = 2,019 sq. ft.

%I1=2,019/14,536 = 13.9% (proposed)
Ry =0.05+ 0.009(13.9)=0.17
Existing soil types present = HSG “A” & “C”

From Table 5.3 of Chapter 5 of the M.D.E. Manual, the target rainfall based upon the
impervious cover proposed and the soil types present is equal to 1.0

and the ESDy volume becomes,

ESD, = (1.0”)(0.17)(14,536)/12 = 206 cu. ft.

| This is the fotal ESDv volume r;(;xired for the l_n'oposed improvements to return the site
back to a state of “woods in good condition”.

This volume will be provided on-site within ESD practices as described below.
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MICRO-SCALE PRACTICES

Microscale Practices — Landscape Infiltration Berms

In accordance with discussions between the design consultant and the Engineering Manager,
stormwater management for the proposed improvements is to be addressed via a series of bio-
logs (acting as landscape infiltration berms) and the installation of native trees/shrubs within the
existing abandoned road traversing the lot. Through the installation of a series of bio-logs and
associated plantings within the abandoned road, the required ESDv for the improvements will be
provided. The provided ESD volume from the series of bio-logs can be computed as follows:

Average Ponding Area = 36 sqft. (approx. 4’ x 9° W)

Height of bio-log (berm) = 17, resulting in an average depth of 0.5
ESDv for ponding area = 36 sqft. x 0.5” = 18 cu.ft. ESDv per bio-log

By installing 12 rows of bio-logs in a “step” design along the dirt road provides a total
ESD volume of 12 x 18 cu.ft. =216 cu.ft. of ESD volume (See Landscape Infiliration Berm
profile on plan sheet 4 for additional information).

Total ESD volume provided through landscape infiltration berms = 216 cu. ft.

SUMMARY OF ESD VOLUMES

Total Required ESD volume =206 cu. ft.

Microscale Practice — Infiltration Berm
ESD volume prov’d. =216 cu. fi.

Total ESD volume provided =216 cu. ft.



II. RECHARGE VOLUME

The required recharge volume (Rev) for the proposed development is determined in accordance
with the following equation, as stated in Section 2.2 of the MDE Stormwater Design Manual:

SAR, N A
Re, = %)( ) ac-ft, where A and Ry are as defined above, and

S =soil specific recharge factor;
= (.42 for type “A” soil
= (.14 for type "C” soil
S =(2,051 s.f. x 0.42) + (9,653 s.f. x 0.14) / 14,536 s.£ = 0.23

The required volume is calculated as follows:

Re, = (0.23)(0.17)(14,536)/12 = 47 cu. ft.

| This is the required recharge volume required for the proposed improvements. The
recharge volume will be provided through the use of environmental site design practices, as

| described in this report.




ITII. CHANNEL PROTECTION VOLUME

The channel protection volume for this lot is being provided through the use of environmental
site design practices that provide the target rainfall value of 1.0”, as specified in Table 5.3 of the
revised M.D.E. Manual and return the site back to a “pre-development state of woods in good
condition”.

V. OVERBANK FLOOD PROTECTION VOLUME
The overbank flood protection volume is being provided by a direct discharge to the tidal waters
of Mill Creek, a tributary to the Magothy River, in accordance with Section 7.2 of the October,
2017 Stormwater Practices & Procedures Manual.

V. EXTREME FLOOD PROTECTION

The extreme flood protection volume is being provided by a direct discharge to the tidal waters
of Mill Creek, a tributary to the Magothy River, in accordance with Section 7.2 of the October,
2017 Stormwater Practices & Procedures Manual.
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User: TFJ

WinTR-55 Current Data Description

--- Identification Data ---

Date:

Project: MAGOTHY SHORES Units:

SubTitle: 10 YR

State: Maryland
County: ANNE ARUNDEL
Filename: C:\TR55\20-231 10yr.wS5

REDUCED

--- Bub-Area Data ---

Areal Units:

10/13/2025
English
Acres

Description Reach Area (ac)
OQutlet 0.33
Outlet 0.33
Qutlet 0.33
.99 {ac)

Total area:

--- Storm Data --

Rainfall Depth by Rainfall Return Period

Storm Data Source:

5-Yr 10-Yr 25-Yr 50-Yr
{in) (in) (in) (in)
0 5.2 0 .0

Rainfall Distribution Type: Type II
Dimensionless Unit Hydrograph: <standards

WinTR-55, Version 1.00.10 Page 1

User-provided custom storm data

10/13/2025

10:57:53 AM



TFJ MAGOTHY SHORES
10 ¥R
ANNE ARUNDEL County, Maryland
Storm Data

Rainfall Depth by Rainfall Return Period

2-Yr 5-¥r 10-¥r 25-¥Yr 50-Yr 100-Yr

(in) (in) {in) (in) (in) (in)

3.3 .0 5.2 0 0 7.4
Storm Data Source: User-provided custom storm data
Rainfall Distribution Type: Type II

Dimensionless Unit Hydrograph: <standards

WinTR-55, Version 1.00.10 Page 1 10/13/2025

10:57:53 AM



TFJ MAGOTHY SHORES
10 YR
ANNE ARUNDEL County, Maryland

Watershed Peak Table

Sub-Area Peak Flow by Rainfall Return Period
or Reach 10-Yr

Identifier {cfs)

SUBAREAS

PRE 0.76

POST 0.80

REDUCED 0.72

REACHES

OUTLET 2.28

WinTR-55, Version 1.00.10 Page 1 10/13/2025 10:57:53 AM



TFJ MAGOTHY SHORES
10 YR
ANNE ARUNDEL County, Maryland

Hydrograph Peak/Peak Time Table

Sub-Area Peak Flow and Peak Time (hr) by Rainfall Return Period
or Reach 10-Yr
Identifier {cfs)
(hr)
SUBAREAS
PRE 0.76
11.94
POST 0.80
11.54
REDUCED 0.72
11.95
REACHES
OUTLET 2.28

WinTR-55, Version 1.00 .10 Page 1 10/13/2025 10:57:53 AM



TFJ

Sub-Area
Identifier

MAGOTHY SHORES
10 YR
ANNE ARUNDEL County, Maryland

Sub-Area Summary Table

Sub-Area
Description

PRE
POST
REDUCED

Total Area:

WinTR-55, Version 1.00.10

Drainage Time of Curve Receiving
Area Concentration Number Reach
(ac) (hr)

.33 0.100 62 Outlet

.33 0.200 63 Outlet

.33 g.100 61 Outlet
.99 (ac)

Page 1

10/13/2025

10:57:53 AM



TFJ

Sub-Area
Identifier/

MAGOTHY SHORES
10 ¥R
ANNE ARUNDEL County, Maryland

Sub-Area Time of Concentration Details

Travel
Time
(hr)

Flow Mannings's End Wetted
Length Slope n Area Perimeter Velocity
(£t) (ft/ft) (sq £t) (ft) (ft/sec)
35 0.2500 0.400
10 0.2000 0.025
31 0.2500 0,050

POST
SHEET
SHALLOW
SHALLOW

REDUCED

Time of Concentration

39 0.2500 0.011
10 0.2000 0.050
27 0.2500 6.050

Time of Concentration

User-provided

Time of Concentration

WinTR-55, Versjon 1.00.10 Page 1 10/13/20

25 10:57:53 AM



TFJ MAGOTHY SHORES

10 YR

ANNE ARUNDEL County, Maryland

Sub-Area Land Use and Curve Number Details

Hydroloeogic
Soil
Group

Sub-Area
Area
(ac)

Curve
Number

Sub-Area
Identifier Land Use
PRE Paved parking lots, roofs, driveways
Paved parking lots, roofs, driveways
Woods
Woods
Total Area / Weighted Curve Number
POST Open space; grass cover > 75%

Open space; grass cover > 75%

Paved parking lots, roofs, driveways
Paved parking lots, roofs, driveways

Woods
Woods

Total Area / Weighted Curve Number

REDUCED CN directly entered by user

Total Area / Weighted Curve Number

WinTR-55, Version 1.00.10 Page

1

a@E o anrE

10/13/2025

10:57:53 AM



Maryland ESD Calculations and 10% Fhosphoruu Removal
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE

PRE-FILE #: 2025-0017-P

DATE: 03/12/2025
OPZ STAFF: Jennifer Lechner
Kelly Krinetz

I&P STAFF:  Natalie Norberg

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: Style Works Design Build LLC / Sally Baldwin / Boyd & Dowgiallo

EMAIL: grandvillahomes®gmail.com / baldwin®councill aradel.com / JerryT@bndpa.com

SITE LOCATION: 870 Mill Creek Road, Arnold LOT SIZE: 14,536 square feet

ZONING: R5 CA DESIGNATION: RCA/IDA BMA: n/a  BUFFER: YES APPLICATION TYPE: Variance

The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family dwelling, driveway, public utility connections,
and stormwater management practices, and has reduced the size of the proposed dwelling and redesigned the
proposed improvements to minimize the environmental impacts from previous requests.

G02020213 to construct a single family dwelling was submitted on 08/13/2024, and remains pending.

G02017807 to construct a single family dwelling was submitted on 10/16/2018, and remains pending,
2018-0229-V, to allow a dwelling with less setbacks and buffer than required, and with disturbance to steep slopes,
was denied by the Board of Appeals, BA 73-18V.

2022-0009-V, to allow a dwelling and associated facilities with less setbacks and buffer than required, and with
disturbance to steep slopes, was denied by the Administrative Hearing Officer.

The following variances are required:
® Article 17-8-201 to allow disturbance to slopes greater than 15% within the critical area RCA.
e Article 18-13-104 to allow disturbance to the 100ft buffer and/or expanded buffer.
e Article 18-4-601 to allow a principal structure with less setbacks than required.

The property is located within the 100ft stream buffer. A modification to § 17-6-403 may also be required, and will be
determined at the time of permitting.

After reviewing the following comments, if needed, an in-person meeting may be coordinated by contacting Jennifer

Lechner at pzlech23@aacounty.org or 410-222-7437.
COMMENTS

Zoning Administration Section:

The Draft Letter of Explanation is inadequate.

In order for the Administrative Hearing Officer to grant approval of the variances, the proposal must address and
meet all of the applicable variance standards provided under Section 18-16-305. The Letter of Explanation should
address each of those standards (a through c) and provide adequate justification for each of the variances required.

Revise the Administrative Site Plan to clearly indicate the setback distances to all lot lines in order to verify the relief
requested.
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Critical Area Team:

Due to the Cyber Incident, this Office is unable to access the previous decision in order to read the facts of the
denial. The applicant has however indicated that the AHO required a reduction in environmental impacts from the
previous design. Based on a comparison of the two plans, the LOD is relatively the same. There has been minor
reduction in the footprint of the home from 51'x28' to 48'x25' however the plans indicate that there will be an
increase in the proposed Iot coverage from 1840 sq ft to 1925 sq ft.

In addition, it appears that the grades for the driveway have been mislabeled and there is concern for the grade of
the actual driveway as well as the grading around the driveway and the ability for the applicant to cut back into the
existing grades as shown on the plan. Without the opportunity to read the statements in the prior decision, | do not
believe that this proposal meets a reduction in impact.

I&P Engineering:

1. It appears the Sewer House Connection ties into the existing sewer along Mill Creek Road. Show the existing
manhole where the connection occurs. Label the manhole number. If no manhole exists, a proposed manhole will
need to be installed and will require a PWA. Address at grading permit.

2. If the public waterline ends with a fire hydrant, show and label the fire hydrant including its number. Show the
tie-in for the WHC prior to the terminal fire hydrant. Address at grading permit.

3. Identify whether the un-named and un-improved 30’ ROW is privately-owned or publicly-owned.

4. If the un-named and un-improved 30’ ROW is privately-owned, a grading easement will be needed as the LOD falls
within its boundary. Address at grading permit.

5. Label the width and the material of the walkway leading from the driveway to the front entrance of the house.

6. The raised rain gardens are labeled as being 5’ wide, however, they scale less than 5’ wide.

7. It appears there is little room between the property line and the rain gardens and even less So once the raised rain
garden is drawn to the proper width. If a fence is installed access will be extremely difficult. Please refer to Blye
Notice # IP-21-12 on guidance for maintenance access to BMPs.

8. A 100’ buffer is shown. Identify what type of buffer it is (i.e. stream, wetland).

9. A public road cannot terminate in 2 private driveway. A T-Turnaround will be required. The un-named right-of-way
may be able to be improved if public or if permission is received from the owner. Address at grading permit.

10. A full review of the grading and stormwater management will occur at grading permit.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-301 (c) Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward
with the production of evidence and the burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is
by a preponderance of the evidence.

support or approval of the variance request.

A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new
single-family dwellings. A stormwater management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures
Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR disturbing 5,000 square feet or
more. State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of
the development process.



